Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Surjit Singh, House No. 2990/76 Street No.4, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar Near Mair Di Chowki,PO Daba, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

#### AC No.4109 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh. Surjit Singh the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Ranbir Singh, PIO

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.01.2019.

- 2. During the last hearing, the appellant was advised to inspect the record. The appellant states that he had gone to the office of the respondent but no information has been given to him.
- 3. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the information demanded by the appellant is not specific. Therefore the appellant is directed to give written specific information to the respondent with a copy to the Commission. Respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **20.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sarabjeet Singh Gill, House No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street No.8, Maha Singh Nagar,PO Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana - 141014

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana

Respondent

### AC No.4105 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh.

- (i) Sh. Surjit Singh on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Raman Kaushal, SDO

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.01.2019 vide which the respondent stated that the information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous.

- 2. Today again the respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous.
- 3. The appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent on 22.02.2018 at 11.30 AM, inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant.
- 4. To come up on **28.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh Sunil Kumar, S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Dhandi Dada Nirania, Backside Cantt, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, Distt Fazilka

......Complainant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue, Civil Secretariate, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC .No. 3856 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Sunil Kumar the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.01.2019 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur on 05.07.2018, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Even the respondent has not attended any hearing in the Commission, which shows that they have no regard for the RTI regime. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o DC, Ferozepur is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Surjit Singh, House No. 2990/76 Street No.4, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar Near Mair Di Chowki,PO Daba, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No.4107 of 2018

Present: Sh. Surjit Singh the appellant

For the respondent : Sh.Raj Kumar, HDM

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.01.2019.

- 2. Today the respondent states that he has brought the information in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant. He further states that the information has already been sent to the appellant on 23.01.2019 through speed post.
- 3. The appellant has gone through the same and has given in writing that he is satisfied.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh Sunil Kumar, S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Dhandi Dada Nirania, Backside Cantt, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, Distt Fazilka

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue, Civil Secretariate, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC .No. 3874 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Sunil Kumar the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.01.2019 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur on 05.07.2018, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Even the respondent has not attended any hearing in the Commission, which shows that they have no regard for the RTI regime. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o DC, Ferozepur is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh Sunil Kumar, S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Dhandi Dada Nirania, Backside Cantt, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, Distt Fazilka

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue, Civil Secretariate, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC .No. 3853 of 2018

Present: (i)

(i) Sh. Sunil Kumar the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.01.2019 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur on 05.07.2018, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Even the respondent has not attended any hearing in the Commission, which shows that they have no regard for the RTI regime. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o DC, Ferozepur is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh Sunil Kumar, S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Dhandi Dada Nirania, Backside Cantt, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, Distt Fazilka

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue, Civil Secretariate, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC .No. 3873 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Sunil Kumar the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.01.2019 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur on 05.07.2018, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Even the respondent has not attended any hearing in the Commission, which shows that they have no regard for the RTI regime. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o DC, Ferozepur is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **25.03.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh Sunil Kumar, S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Dhandi Dada Nirania, Backside Cantt, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, Distt Fazilka

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue, Civil Secretariate, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC .No. 3855 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Sunil Kumar the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.01.2019 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur on 05.07.2018, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Even the respondent has not attended any hearing in the Commission, which shows that they have no regard for the RTI regime. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o DC, Ferozepur is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **25.03.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh Sunil Kumar, S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Dhandi Dada Nirania, Backside Cantt, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, Distt Fazilka

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue, Civil Secretariate, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC .No. 3874 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Sunil Kumar the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.01.2019 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur on 05.07.2018, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Even the respondent has not attended any hearing in the Commission, which shows that they have no regard for the RTI regime. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o DC, Ferozepur is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh Sunil Kumar, S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Dhandi Dada Nirania, Backside Cantt, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, Distt Fazilka

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority-cum-Financial Commissioner Revenue,

Civil Secretariate, Pb Chd

.....Respondent

AC .No. 3854 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Sunil Kumar the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.01.2019 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur on 05.07.2018, but after lapse of more than seven months, no information has been given to him so far. Even the respondent has not attended any hearing in the Commission, which shows that they have no regard for the RTI regime. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o DC, Ferozepur is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baldev Singh, S/o Shri Shingara Singh VPO Jasraur , Tehsil Ajanala, Distt.Amritsar

۷s

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Amritsar First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies,

.....Respondent

AC No. 4084 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the Parties.

**ORDER** 

Amritsar

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2019.

2. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present. However, an e-mail has been received from Sh Surendera M. Bhanot- authorized Representative of the Appellant, stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today.

3. Hence, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. However, it may be made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate orders in their absence shall be passed. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Poonam Jeirath, w/o Shri Sukumar Jeirath house No. 660, Sector 4, Panchkula

.....Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

o/o Markfed, Punjab Sector 35, Chandigarh

Registered post :- (ii) Public Information Officer

O/o Cooperation Department ,Pb Sector-9, Mini Sectt, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

#### CC. No. 1225 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh Sukumar Jeirath, on behalf of the Complainant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Rajinder Sharma, EO, Smt Sukhraj Kaur, Supdnt Smt Kamali Devi, Supdnt O/o RCS, Smt kamaldeep, Inspector O/o RCS and Sh

Baldev Krishan, Salesman

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2019.

- 2. Sh Sukumar Jeirath is appearing on behalf of the Complainant.
- 3. The Respondent states that he has brought the information today in the Commission. A copy of the same is handed over to the Complainant.
- 4. The Complainant has gone through the same and states that the information pertaining to point 1 and 2 is complete but information pertaining to point no.3 is not complete. He adds that the information pertaining to point no.3 is lying with Sh Asim Aggarwal, SE.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and gone through the case file, it is ascertained that the information pertaining to point no.1 and 2 has been furnished to the Appellant, but information pertaining to point no.3 is not complete. Since, the information pertaining to point no. 3 is lying with Sh. Asim Aggarwal, therefore, Sh Asim Aggarwal, SE is directed to be personally present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information pertaining to point no.3. However, if the information pertaining to point no.3 in not available, then to file an affidavit stating the same.
- 6. To come up on **20.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

#### Through registered post

Sh. Asim Aggarwal , Superintending Engineer, o/o Markfed, Punjab, Sector 35, Chandigarh

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sucha Singh, S/o Shri Rajinder Singh VPO Jasraur , Blcok Chogawan, Tehsil Ajnala

Distt. Amritsar

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

o/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

o/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC No. 4086 of 2018

Vs

Present:

(i) None for the Parties.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2019.

2. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present. However, an e-mail has been received from Sh Surendera M. Bhanot- authorized Representative of the Appellant, stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today, on behalf of the Appellant.

3. Hence, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. However, it may be made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate orders in their absence shall be passed. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.02.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sohan Lal,S/o Shri Laxman Ram VPO Jagatpura, Block Mukandpur Distt.SBS Nagar- 144507

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

o/o Food commissioner Punjab

Punjab Laboratory, Sector 11, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** 

o/o Secretary Health and Family Welfare Department Punjab

Mini Sectt, Sector 9, Chandigarh

Regd post: 2. Public Information Officer,

O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana

Regd.post: 3. Public Information Officer,

O/o Family health and welfare Deptt, Pb

Branch Health-I, Mini Sectt, Sector-9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No.4060. of 2018

۷s

Present: (i) None for the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Parveen Kaur, Sr Asstt. And Sh Jagtar Singh, Sr

Asstt.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that he has brought information pertaining to point no.3. A Copy of the same is taken on record. Further, information pertaining to point no.1 is related to PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana and point no.2 is related to PIO, O/o Family health and welfare Deptt, Pb.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the information on point 3 has been given to the appellant by the respondents and information pertaining to point 1 and 2 is still to be provided. Since, the information pertaining to point nos. 1 and 2 is lying with PIO O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana and PIO O/o Family health and welfare Deptt, Pb.. Therefore, I implead PIO O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana as Respondent no.2 and PIO O/o Family health and welfare Deptt, Pb. as Respondent no.3 to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the relevant information. Copy of the RTI Application is being sent herewith.
- 5. To come up on **20.03.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
Dated: 18.02.2019